1.27 “Releasing Parties” means Plaintiffs and those Settlement Class Members who do 

not timely opt out of the Settlement Class, and anyone asserting an interest by, through, or on 

behalf of them. 

1.28 “Settlement Administration Expenses” means up to one hundred twenty five 

thousand dollars ($125,000.00) in expenses incurred by the Settlement Administrator in providing 

Notice, processing claims, responding to inquiries from members of the Settlement Class, mailing 

checks for Approved Claims, and related services. The Settlement Administration Expenses shall

[...]

1.31 “Settlement Class Member” means a Person who falls within the definition of the 

Settlement Class as set forth above and who has not submitted a valid request for exclusion. 

a. “Settlement Fund” means the non-reversionary cash fund that shall be established 

by or on behalf of Defendants in the total amount of one million five hundred seventy-seven 

thousand dollars ($1,577,000.00 USD) to be deposited into the Escrow Account, according to the 

schedule set forth herein, plus all interest earned thereon. From the Settlement Fund, the Settlement 

Administrator shall pay all Approved Claims made by Settlement Class Members, Settlement